

## **Dispute Resolution Services**

Residential Tenancy Branch Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding HW ROOMS INC and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

## DECISION

Dispute Codes CNC

## Introduction and Analysis

This hearing dealt with a tenant's Application for Dispute Resolution (the "Application") under the Residential Tenancy Act (the "*Act*") for:

 cancellation of the landlord's One Month Notice To End Tenancy for Cause (the "One Month Notice");

The landlord's agent (the "landlord") and the tenant appeared at the teleconference hearing.

Pursuant to section 63 of the *Act*, the Arbitrator may assist the parties to settle their dispute and if the parties settle their dispute during the dispute resolution proceedings, the settlement may be recorded in the form of a decision or an order. During the hearing, the parties discussed the issues between them, engaged in a conversation, turned their minds to compromise and achieved a resolution of their dispute.

At the start of the hearing, the parties reached an agreement to settle this matter, on the following conditions:

- 1. The tenant will vacate the rental unit by March 31, 2017 at 1:00 p.m.;
- 2. The landlord will return the tenant's security deposit in the amount of \$187.50 at the time when the tenant vacates the rental unit;
- 3. The landlord will return the tenant's April rent in the amount of \$375.00 at the time when the tenant vacates the rental unit; and
- 4. If the tenant does not vacate the rental unit by March 31, 2017 at 1:00 p.m., the landlord is not required to comply with terms #2 and #3 above.

I grant the landlord an order of possession, effective March 31, 2017 at 1:00 p.m.

If the tenant fails to comply with the terms of this settlement agreement, the landlord may serve the order of possession on the tenant. If the landlord serves the order of possession on the tenant and the tenant fails to comply with the order, the order may be filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia and enforced as an order of that Court.

The parties are bound by the terms of this agreement, as well as by the terms of their tenancy agreement and the *Act*. Should either party violate the terms of this agreement, the tenancy agreement or the *Act*, it is open to the other party to take steps under the *Act* to end the tenancy earlier or apply for monetary compensation or other orders under the *Act*.

## **Conclusion**

Pursuant to section 55, I grant an Order of Possession to the landlord **effective March 31, 2017 at 1:00 p.m.**, subject to the tenant being served with this Order. Should the tenant fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: March 16, 2017

Residential Tenancy Branch